

CASE NO.: 1:20-cr-24

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

WANDA MAXIMOFF,

Defendant.

_____ /

**THE UNITED STATES IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO
DISMISS WITH INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. The Indictment Was Timely In View Of § 3288 6

 A. The Government Is Entitled To A Presumption Of Good Faith 6

 B. Grand Juries Were Suspended When The Case Was Dismissed 7

 C. The Information Filed Was Never Null And Void 8

II. Due to the COVID-19 Pandemic, The Doctrine of Equitable Tolling Is Both
Applicable And Necessary To Prevent the Miscarriage of Justice 10

 A. Equitable Tolling Is The Appropriate Remedy Given The Pandemic 11

 i. Congress Did Not Preclude Equitable Tolling within 18 U.S.C. § 3298 12

 ii. The United States Diligently Pursued This Indictment 13

 iii. A Highly Fact-Dependent Doctrine, Equitable Tolling Is Applicable Here
Because COVID-19 Is An Extraordinary Circumstance 15

III. CONCLUSION 17

IV. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case References:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Arce v. Garcia</i> , 434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006).....	11,12
<i>Burnett v. New York Cent. R. Co.</i> 380 U.S. 424, 426 (1965).....	12
<i>Doe v. Busby</i> , 661 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Irwin v. Dept. of Veterans Affairs</i> 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Jackson v. Davis</i> 933 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Justice v. United States</i> 6 F.3d 1474 (11th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 250 (2016).....	15
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....	12
<i>Prelich v. Medical Resources, Inc.</i> 813 F. Supp. 2d 654 (D. Md. 2011).....	14
<i>Smith v. Davis</i> 953 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 2020).....	13
<i>Socha v. Boughton</i> , 763 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2014).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Burdix-Dana</i> , 149 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 1998).....	8, 9

United States v. Matta,
937 F.2d 567 (11th Cir. 1991).....6, 7

United States v. Palacio,
96 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir.).....7, 8

United States v. Rosecan
No. 20-CR-80052, 2021 WL 1026070 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 17, 2021).....9, 10

Young v. United States
535 U.S. 43 (2002).....11

Statutes:

8 U.S.C. § 1324.....4

18 U.S.C. § 287.....8

18 U.S.C. § 3282.....9, 10

18 U.S.C. § 3288.....passim
